

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

ANTHONY DAUNT, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 1:19-cv-614  
(Lead)

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as  
Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

COUNT MI VOTE d/b/a VOTERS NOT  
POLITICIANS,

Intervenor-Defendant.

---

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 1:19-cv-669  
(Member)

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as  
Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

COUNT MI VOTE d/b/a VOTERS NOT  
POLITICIANS,

Intervenor-Defendant.

HON. JANET T. NEFF

---

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS' REPLY BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOR JUDGMENT ON THE  
PLEADINGS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) AND 12(c)  
(DOCKET NO. 1:19-cv-669)**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS' REPLY BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOR JUDGMENT ON THE  
PLEADINGS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) AND 12(c)**

**(DOCKET NO. 1:19-cv-669)**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

*Respectfully submitted,*

**Fraser Trebilcock Davis & Dunlap, P.C.**

Peter D. Houk (P15155)

Graham K. Crabtree (P31590)

Jonathan E. Raven (P25390)

Ryan K. Kauffman (P65357)

Attorneys for Intervenor Defendant

Count MI Vote, d/b/a Voters Not Politicians

124 W. Allegan, Suite 1000

Lansing, Michigan 48933

(517) 482-5800

and

Paul M. Smith

Mark Gaber

Campaign Legal Center

1101 14<sup>th</sup> Street N.W., Suite 400

Washington D.C. 20005

Annabelle Harless

Campaign Legal Center

73 W. Monroe Street, Suite 302

Chicago, Illinois 60603

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

LEGAL ARGUMENTS..... 1

I. THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF STANDING. .... 1

II. PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW. .... 5

A. THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROCESS FOR SELECTION OF COMMISSIONERS DOES NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION..... 5

1. THE SELECTION PROCESS DOES NOT VIOLATE MRP’S FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION..... 5

2. THE COMMISSION’S QUALIFICATION REQUIREMENTS DO NOT VIOLATE THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS’ FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION OR DENY THEM EQUAL PROTECTION..... 7

B. THE NEW CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS GOVERNING THE COMPOSITION OF THE COMMISSION AND REGULATING ITS ACTIVITIES DO NOT VIOLATE THE PLAINTIFFS’ FREEDOM OF SPEECH OR DENY THEM EQUAL PROTECTION. .... 9

1. THE COMMISSION’S ALLOCATION OF SEATS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION OR DENY PLAINTIFFS EQUAL PROTECTION..... 9

2. THE REQUIREMENT THAT REDISTRICTING DISCUSSIONS OCCUR IN PUBLIC MEETINGS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT. .... 12

RELIEF ..... 14



**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Asgeirsson v. Abbott*, 696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 12

*Babcock v. Michigan*, 812 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 3

*Branti v. Finkel*, 445 U.S. 507 (1980)..... 8

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 9

*Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller*, 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 8

*Connick v. Myers*, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 13

*Davis v. Detroit Public Schools Community District*, 899 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 3

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.*, 528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 4

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 13

*Garmou v. Kondaur Capital Corp.*, 2016 WL 3549356 (E.D. Mich. 2016) ..... 6

*O’Hare Truck Service, Inc. v. City of Northlake*, 518 U.S. 712 (1996)..... 13

*Pickering v. Board of Ed. of Tp. High School Dist. 205, Will Cnty., Ill.*, 391 U.S. 563  
(1968)..... 13

*Rouse v. Caruso*, 2011 WL 918327 (E.D. Mich. 2011)..... 7

*Shirvell v. Dep’t of Atty. Gen.*, 308 Mich. App. 702 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015)..... 13

*Sowards v. Loudon Cnty., Tenn.*, 203 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 8

*Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States, ex rel. Stevens*, 529 U.S. 765;  
120 S.Ct. 1858; 146 L.Ed.2d 836 (2000)..... 3

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) ..... 5, 6, 7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)..... 14
